

ශ්‍රී ලංකා ප්‍රජාතාන්ත්‍රික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පත්‍රය

අති විශේෂ

The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 1889/43 - 2014 නොවැම්බර් මස 21 වැනි සිකුරාදා - 2014.11.21

No. 1889/43 – FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 21, 2014

(Published by Authority)

PART III — LANDS

Land Acquisition Notices

LAND ACQUISITION ACT (CHAPTER 460)

Notice under Section 7

My No.: BD/EL/LND/3/AQUSN/07.

Land and Land Dev. Ministry's No.:
03/ජේ/75/එල්/277/වීඊ.

I, hereby give notice, under Sub-section (1) of Section 7 of the Land Acquisition Act, as Invented by the Land Acquisition Act, No. 28 of 1964, that the Government intends to acquire the following land. Which is required for public purpose:-

Description of the land:

A Portion of land called Kalugalawaththa bearing in total extent of 53 acres, Shown as from Lot Numbers 89, 35, 195 of the plan No. LRC/බ/64/බ/2 and 19th April, 1974 Dated, Surveyed and prepared by the Surveyor General of Badulla District, Situated in Grama Niladhari's division of Dodamgolla and Villages of Stripuregama (FVP 275), Pitahagedara (FVP 276), Udawadiya (FVP 277) in the minor Division of Kumbalwela Koralage in the Divisional Secretary's division of Ella in Badulla District, Uva-province and described as Follows.

FVP No.: 275 Supplement No. 1

01. Lot No. 89

Name of the Land: Kalugalawaththa; Claimant: State; Original Claimant: A. Karuppan Chettiyar, Kalugala-waththa, Kalugala; Extent: 15 Acres, 07 Perches.

FVP No.: 276 Supplement No. 1

02. Lot No. 35

Name of the Land: Kalugalawaththa; Claimant: State; Original Claimant: A. Karuppan Chettiyar, Kalugala-waththa, Kalugala; Extent: 07 Acres, 15 Perches.

FVP No.: 277 Supplement No. 1

02. Lot No. 195

Name of the Land: Kalugalawaththa; Claimant: State; Original Claimant: A. Karuppan Chettiyar, Kalugala-waththa, Kalugala; Extent: 30 Acres, 03 Roods, 18 Perches.

All persons interested in above land on which a Servitude is to be acquired are hereby required to appear personally or by agents duly authorized in writing, before me at Ella Divisional Secretary's Office on the 17th of December, 2014 at 10.00 a.m.

Also hereby requested to notify to me in writing on or before the 17th of December, 2014 the nature of their interests in the land, the particulars of their claims for compensation for the acquisition of the said land. The amount of compensation and the details of the computation of such amounts.

SAMANTHI RANASINGHA,
Divisional Secretary and Acquiring Officer,
Ella.

Divisional Secretariat,
Ella,
10th November, 2014.
12-226



Amendment

THE LAND ACQUISITION ACT (CHAPTER 460)**Notice under Section 7**

My Reference No.: 3/2/2/63.

Land Ministry Reference No.: 4/3/8/2011/PC/183.

I, hereby notice that following amendments should be included to the Sinhala notice published by me under section 7 of the Land Acquisition Act, in the *Extra Ordinary Gazette* No. 1877/12 dated on 25th August, 2014 in part III Land, page No. 1A, of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka. In that notice Divisional Secretariat “Panduwasnuwara batahira” should be mentioned instead of Panduwasnuwara and “Lindak” instead of Landak in the description of land use of Lot No. 208.

W. A. KULASOORIYA,
Divisional Secretary,
Panduwasnuwara West.

Divisional Secretariat,
Panduwasnuwara West,
24th October, 2014.

12 - 227

Amendment

LAND ACQUISITION ACT (CHAPTER 460)**Notice under Section 7**

Ref. No.: 3/2/5/5/2027.

Total extend of 0.0220 Hectare in Lot ‘w’ named as ‘Puwela *alias* Bakmigahakumbura’ in the Preliminary plan No. Gam/Ja/196 depicted by Surveyor Authority at Gampaha instead of Surveyor-General, situated in the village of Welligampitiya within the Urban Council limitation at Ja-Ela in the Divisional Secretary’s Division at Ja-Ela and in the District of Gampaha in Western Province, Published in the *Extraordinary Gazette* of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka No. 1221/22 and dated 31st January, 2002 under the above heading should be amended as total extent of 0.5428 Hectare and also.

Total extend of 0.5428 Hectare in Lot ‘w¹’ named as Puwela *alias* Bakmigahakumbura in the above described plan should be amended as total extent of 0.0220 Hectare.

W. G. PREMALAR,
Divisional Secretary (*Acting*),
Ja-Ela.

Divisional Secretariat,
Ja-Ela,
15th November, 2014.

12 - 228